	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2018-346
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction: May 22, 2018
Committee(s) of Reference: TEU, F
Date of Analysis: May 23, 2018
Type of Action: Appropriation; CIP amendment; authorization to execute a supplemental grant agreement
Bill Summary: The bill appropriates $200,000.00 in additional grant revenue from the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) to fund the construction of a sound barrier wall adjacent to the FDOT improvements along I-10 in the area of the Hammond Boulevard Interchange, as initiated by B.T. 18-077; approves and authorizes the Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary to execute the County Incentive Grant Program (CIGP) Supplemental Agreement #2; amends the 2018-2022 Five-Year Capital Improvement Program approved by Ordinance 2017-505-E to provide additional funding for the project entitled Crystal Springs/Hammond/Ramona; and provides for oversight by the Public Works Department.
Background Information: The City and FDOT entered into a grant agreement for this project in 2010. The City and FDOT are sharing the project costs on a 50/50 basis and the Better Jacksonville Plan funded the City’s share. The supplement funds are for the reconstruction including design and construction of a sound barrier wall at Hammond Blvd from Crystals Springs Road to Ramona Blvd. This improvement provides support to the interchange and assists with the mitigation of the FDOT project. The CIP amendment increases the funding amount for the project and finds it would be detrimental to the community’s interest to defer to the next budget cycle and risk loss of the funding.
Policy Impact Area: Hammond Boulevard Interchange, Roadway improvement
Fiscal Impact: The appropriation of $200,000.00 as initiated by B.T. 18-077
Analyst: Mitchell
[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

